

CASE NO. 18-8029 (CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHARLES RUSSELL RHINES,
Petitioner,

v.

DARIN YOUNG, WARDEN, SOUTH DAKOTA STATE PENITENTIARY,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Neil Fulton
Federal Public Defender
Jason J. Tupman
First Assistant Federal Public Defender
Office of the Federal Public Defender
Districts of South Dakota and
North Dakota
200 W. 10th Street, Suite 200
Sioux Falls, SD 57104
(605) 330-4489

Claudia Van Wyk*
Stuart Lev
Assistant Federal Defenders
Federal Community Defender Office
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520

** Counsel of Record
Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court*

Counsel for Petitioner, Charles Russell Rhines

Dated: March 22, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Review The Eighth Circuit’s Denial
Of A COA And The Threshold Jurisdictional Question Presented. 2

A. After *Gonzalez v. Crosby*, The Circuits Remain Divided..... 2

B. This Case Is A Proper Vehicle To Resolve The Question. 6

II. Mr. Rhines Has Made A Substantial Showing Of A Denial Of His Right To
Be Sentenced By An Impartial Jury. 7

A. The State Presents Issues That Are Not Appropriately Resolved At The
COA Stage..... 8

B. Mr. Rhines Supports His Claim With Reliable Evidence. 10

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amodeo v. United States</i> , 743 F. App'x 381 (11th Cir. 2018) (per curiam) (unpublished).....	3
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	11
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	4
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	10
<i>Burton v. Stewart</i> , 549 U.S. 147 (2007) (per curiam).....	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Spotz</i> , 99 A.3d 866 (Pa. 2014).....	14
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	6
<i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....	4, 5
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	5
<i>Fuller v. United States</i> , 815 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2016) (per curiam).....	3
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	3, 4
<i>In re Caldwell</i> , No. 18-6074, 2019 WL 1087329 (6th Cir. Mar. 8, 2019)	7
<i>In re Commonwealth's Motion to Appoint Counsel Against or Directed to Defender Ass'n of Philadelphia</i> , 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015)	14
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	11
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010).....	6
<i>Nooner v. Norris</i> , 499 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	11
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	8
<i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 668 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981)	12
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	1, 7, 8
<i>State v. Motzko</i> , 710 N.W.2d 433 (S.D. 2006).....	9
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	8
<i>Turner v. Baker</i> , 912 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>United States v. Heller</i> , 785 F.2d 1524 (11th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Waldrop v. Comm'r, Alabama Dep't of Corr.</i> , 711 F. App'x 900 (11th Cir. 2017) (unpublished).....	10
<i>Whab v. United States</i> , 408 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	passim
---------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Jarod S. Gonzalez, *The New Batson: Opening the Door of the Jury Deliberation Room After Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado*, 62 St. Louis U. L. J. 397 (2018)..... 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 3

Treatises

Brian R. Means, *Postconviction Remedies* (July 2018 Update)..... 3
